MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Снар. 105

Chapter 105.

Resolve in favor of John W. Dudley.

Resolved, That the sum of one hundred and forty-one dollars and forty cents be, and the same is hereby appropriated, Dudley, in favor of. to be paid out of the state treasury, to John W. Dudley of Castle Hill Plantation, in full settlement of his claim against the state, for lot numbered ninety-three, in said Castle Hill.

Approved March 31, 1891.

Chapter 106.

Resolve in favor of Emil S. Winberg.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to con- Emil S. vey to Emil S. Winberg, lot number eighteen and a half, in winberg, in favor of. Woodland, Aroostook county, waiving further settling duties.

Approved March 31, 1891.

Chapter 107.

Resolve in favor of the Erskine School.

Resolved, That the sum of three hundred dollars be, and Erskine school, hereby is appropriated annually, for the term of ten years, to the Erskine school, an institution of learning, situated in the town of China, Kennebec county. This appropriation is made upon the express condition that the trustees of said institution shall enlarge the buildings to a capacity of twentyfive additional scholars, within one year from the passage of this resolve, and shall continue to keep in operation a school equal in rank and grade to the average standard of a high school, and provided further, that the governor, council and superintendent of common schools, shall have a right at all times to visit said school, when the same shall be in session; and if said school at any time, fail to fulfill the conditions contained in this resolve, the governor and council, at their discretion, may withhold the appropriation herein granted.

Approved March 31, 1891.